STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w NP

N N RN N D NN N DN P B R R R R R R R e
Lo N o o B~ wWw N PP O © 00N oo ok~ W N e o

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

APPEALS DIVISION FINAL ACTION SUMMARY

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination

Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:

A REALTY PUBLICATIONS, INC.,
dba First Tuesday

Petitioner

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Type of Business:

Audit Periods:

Correspondence school

Account Number: SR EH 23-697437
Case ID’s 343231, 373181, 379332, 391653

Riverside, Riverside County

7/1/01 — 12/31/04 (case 1D 343231)

1/1/05 — 3/31/06 (case ID 373181)
4/1/06 — 6/30/06 (case 1D 379332)
7/1/06 — 9/30/06 (case 1D 391653)

Ite

Negligence penalties

Amnesty double-negligence penalty

Amnesty interest penalty

As determined

Adjustment: Department
Appeals Division

Proposed redetermination

Concurred in

Protested

Proposed tax redetermination
Interest (tax paid in full)
Negligence penalty

Double amnesty negligence penalty
Amnesty interest penalty

Total tax, interest, and penalties
Payments

Balance due

A Realty Publications, Inc.

7/1/01 -
1/1/05 -
4/1/06 —
7/1/06 —

12/31/04
3/31/06
6/30/06
9/30/06

Disputed Amount

$11,571 (case ID 343231)
$ 5,482 (case ID 373181)
$ 1,430 (case 1D 379332)
$ 1,354 (case ID 391653)

$5,321 (case ID 343231)

$6,071 (case ID 343231)

343231 373181
Tax Penalties Tax Penalty
$290,165.09 $40,053.91 $223,324.00
$22,332.40
-174,458.62 -23,162.70  -168,499.00 -16,849.90
$115,706.47 $16,891.21 $ 54,825.00 $ 5,482.50
-115,706.47 - 54,825.00
$ 0.00 $16,891.21 $ 0.00 $ 5,482.50
$115,706.47 $ 54,825.00
42,221.32 7,399.21
11,570.65 5,482.50
5,320.56
6,071.47
$180,890.47 $ 67,706.71
-180,890.47 - 67,706.71
$0.00 $0.00




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

As determined

Adjustment: Department
Appeals Division

Proposed redetermination

Concurred in

Protested

Proposed tax redetermination

Interest through various dates

Penalty

Total tax, interest, and penalty
Payments

Balance due

These matters were heard by the Board on April 29, 2009, but a decision could not be reached,

379332 391653
Tax Penalty Tax Penalty

$43,764.00 $42,830.00

$4,376.40 $4,283.00

-29,461.00  -2,946.10 -29,285.00 -2,928.50

$14,303.00  $1,430.30 $13,545.00 $1,354.50
-14,303.00 -13,545.00

$ 0.00 $1,430.30 $ 0.00 $1,354.50
$14,303.00 $13,545.00
1,206.39 1,839.57
1,430.30 1,354.50
$16,939.69 $16,739.07
-16,939.69 -16,739.07
$0.00 $0.00

and thus the matter is returned to the Board for decision.

In our Decision and Recommendation, we recommended that a reaudit be conducted to

examine certain items which petitioner claimed would reduce its liabilities. In that reaudit, the Sales

and Use Tax Department (Department) found that adjustments were warranted, as reflected in the table

above. Petitioner no longer protests the remaining additional tax assessment, but still protests the

penalties.

Issue: Whether petitioner was negligent. We concluded that petitioner was.

The Department imposed the negligence penalties because the errors found in the audit were

UNRESOLVED ISSUE

the same errors found in the prior audit. In the prior audit, petitioner was assessed for its failure to

report tax on its sale of correspondence courses billed on a lump-sum basis. The Department found
that, although petitioner was specifically notified in the prior audit that its sale of real estate courses is

subject to tax, it continued to report in the same erroneous manner.

Petitioner argues that it prepared its sales and use tax returns in a manner consistent with its

accountant’s advice and therefore acted reasonably by relying on advice from a qualified professional.

In addition, petitioner contends that there was no “resolution” to the prior audit until 2004, when

petitioner settled the prior assessment with the Board. As a result, petitioner argues no penalties

should be imposed. Additionally, petitioner contends that a good faith difference existed between

A Realty Publications, Inc.




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

petitioner and the Department as to how to determine the amount of the taxable sales that was resolved
after the reaudit. Accordingly, petitioner asks that the negligence penalties be abated based on this
“good faith difference” and the substantial reduction of its liability (the reaudit reduced it by 60
percent).

Regardless of the amount of the remaining deficiencies compared to the original
determinations, they remain significant, and were unequivocally the result of petitioner’s failure to
correct the identical error the Department identified in the prior audit. Petitioner’s argument that there
was a “good faith difference” between petitioner and the Department as to how to determine the
portion of the lump sum charge that was taxable may have been relevant if petitioner had made any
effort to correct its mistake by reporting some amount of tax on its sales of the course materials.
However, petitioner did not do so, and continued its failure to report any tax on these sales even after it
was advised that tax was due. We find that petitioner was negligent in failing to make any change to
correct the known error, and we thus find that the negligence penalties have been properly imposed.

AMNESTY

Petitioner timely applied for amnesty on March 31, 2005, and entered into a qualifying
payment installment agreement. However, petitioner did not file amended sales and use tax returns to
report unreported or underreported liabilities for amnesty-eligible periods as required by the amnesty
program. (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7073, subd. (a)(3)(A).) Accordingly, the determination for the
amnesty-eligible period (case ID 343231) included an amnesty double-negligence penalty in
accordance with section 7073, subdivision (c). After the reaudit adjustments, the amount of this
penalty is $5,320.56. Additionally, an amnesty-interest penalty of $6,071.47 will be imposed when
this liability is final because petitioner did not comply with the requirements of the amnesty program.
(Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7074, subd. (a).)

Petitioner submitted a request for relief of these penalties, under penalty of perjury, which
states that petitioner prepared its sales and use tax returns in a manner consistent with its accountant’s
advice. Petitioner argues that because it acted reasonably by relying on the advice of a qualified
professional, no penalties should be imposed. Petitioner did not, however, provide any reason why it

did not comply with the requirements of the amnesty program

A Realty Publications, Inc. -3-




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

Petitioner did not explain why, after it had filed a timely application for amnesty, it thereafter
failed to take further steps to avoid the amnesty penalties by filing the required amended sales and use
tax returns, or by May 31, 2005, paying the amnesty-eligible tax and interest due or entering into an
installment payment plan to do so. Petitioner’s explanation that it relied on its accountant’s advice
when it initially filed its returns or that it believed that the proposed assessment was incorrect on that
basis does not provide justification for its failure to comply with the provisions of the amnesty
program.

The amnesty program was intended to encourage people to pay tax liabilities, even while
pursuing an appeal of the determination. We find that petitioner’s failure to comply with the amnesty
program was not due to reasonable cause and circumstances beyond petitioner’s control and that there
is no basis for relief of the amnesty penalties.

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS

None.

Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist 111

A Realty Publications, Inc. -4-




	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION FINAL ACTION SUMMARY
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	A REALTY PUBLICATIONS, INC., 
	dba First Tuesday
	Petitioner
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	Account Number:  SR EH 23-697437
	Case ID’s 343231, 373181, 379332, 391653 
	Riverside, Riverside County
	Type of Business: Correspondence school
	Audit Periods: 7/1/01 – 12/31/04 (case ID 343231)
	1/1/05 – 3/31/06 (case ID 373181)
	4/1/06 – 6/30/06 (case ID 379332)
	7/1/06 – 9/30/06 (case ID 391653)
	Item       Disputed Amount 
	Negligence penalties 7/1/01 – 12/31/04 $11,571 (case ID 343231)
	1/1/05 – 3/31/06 $  5,482 (case ID 373181)
	4/1/06 – 6/30/06 $  1,430 (case ID 379332)
	7/1/06 – 9/30/06 $  1,354 (case ID 391653)
	Amnesty double-negligence penalty $5,321 (case ID 343231) 
	Amnesty interest penalty $6,071 (case ID 343231)
	343231 373181
	Tax          Penalties Tax Penalty
	As determined $290,165.09 $40,053.91 $223,324.00 
	Adjustment:  Department    $22,332.40
	                     Appeals Division -174,458.62 -23,162.70 -168,499.00 -16,849.90
	Proposed redetermination $115,706.47 $16,891.21 $  54,825.00 $  5,482.50
	Concurred in  -115,706.47                   -  54,825.00                  
	Protested $           0.00 $16,891.21 $           0.00 $  5,482.50
	Proposed tax redetermination $115,706.47  $  54,825.00
	Interest (tax paid in full) 42,221.32    7,399.21
	Negligence penalty 11,570.65  5,482.50
	Double amnesty negligence penalty 5,320.56
	Amnesty interest penalty      6,071.47                    
	Total tax, interest, and penalties $180,890.47  $  67,706.71
	Payments -180,890.47  -  67,706.71
	Balance due $0.00  $0.00
	379332  391653
	Tax          Penalty Tax Penalty
	As determined $43,764.00  $42,830.00 
	Adjustment:  Department  $4,376.40  $4,283.00
	                      Appeals Division -29,461.00 -2,946.10 -29,285.00 -2,928.50
	Proposed redetermination $14,303.00 $1,430.30 $13,545.00 $1,354.50
	Concurred in  -14,303.00                 -13,545.00                
	Protested $         0.00 $1,430.30 $         0.00 $1,354.50
	Proposed tax redetermination $14,303.00  $13,545.00
	Interest through various dates  1,206.39    1,839.57
	Penalty    1,430.30      1,354.50
	Total tax, interest, and penalty $16,939.69  $16,739.07
	Payments -16,939.69  -16,739.07
	Balance due $0.00  $0.00
	These matters were heard by the Board on April 29, 2009, but a decision could not be reached, and thus the matter is returned to the Board for decision.
	In our Decision and Recommendation, we recommended that a reaudit be conducted to examine certain items which petitioner claimed would reduce its liabilities.  In that reaudit, the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) found that adjustments were warranted, as reflected in the table above.  Petitioner no longer protests the remaining additional tax assessment, but still protests the penalties.
	UNRESOLVED ISSUE
	Issue:  Whether petitioner was negligent.  We concluded that petitioner was.
	The Department imposed the negligence penalties because the errors found in the audit were the same errors found in the prior audit.  In the prior audit, petitioner was assessed for its failure to report tax on its sale of correspondence courses billed on a lump-sum basis.  The Department found that, although petitioner was specifically notified in the prior audit that its sale of real estate courses is subject to tax, it continued to report in the same erroneous manner.
	Petitioner argues that it prepared its sales and use tax returns in a manner consistent with its accountant’s advice and therefore acted reasonably by relying on advice from a qualified professional.  In addition, petitioner contends that there was no “resolution” to the prior audit until 2004, when petitioner settled the prior assessment with the Board.  As a result, petitioner argues no penalties should be imposed.  Additionally, petitioner contends that a good faith difference existed between petitioner and the Department as to how to determine the amount of the taxable sales that was resolved after the reaudit.  Accordingly, petitioner asks that the negligence penalties be abated based on this “good faith difference” and the substantial reduction of its liability (the reaudit reduced it by 60 percent).
	Regardless of the amount of the remaining deficiencies compared to the original determinations, they remain significant, and were unequivocally the result of petitioner’s failure to correct the identical error the Department identified in the prior audit.  Petitioner’s argument that there was a “good faith difference” between petitioner and the Department as to how to determine the portion of the lump sum charge that was taxable may have been relevant if petitioner had made any effort to correct its mistake by reporting some amount of tax on its sales of the course materials.  However, petitioner did not do so, and continued its failure to report any tax on these sales even after it was advised that tax was due.   We find that petitioner was negligent in failing to make any change to correct the known error, and we thus find that the negligence penalties have been properly imposed.  
	AMNESTY
	Petitioner timely applied for amnesty on March 31, 2005, and entered into a qualifying payment installment agreement.  However, petitioner did not file amended sales and use tax returns to report unreported or underreported liabilities for amnesty-eligible periods as required by the amnesty program.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7073, subd. (a)(3)(A).)  Accordingly, the determination for the amnesty-eligible period (case ID 343231) included an amnesty double-negligence penalty in accordance with section 7073, subdivision (c).  After the reaudit adjustments, the amount of this penalty is $5,320.56.  Additionally, an amnesty-interest penalty of $6,071.47 will be imposed when this liability is final because petitioner did not comply with the requirements of the amnesty program.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7074, subd. (a).)  
	Petitioner submitted a request for relief of these penalties, under penalty of perjury, which states that petitioner prepared its sales and use tax returns in a manner consistent with its accountant’s advice.  Petitioner argues that because it acted reasonably by relying on the advice of a qualified professional, no penalties should be imposed.  Petitioner did not, however, provide any reason why it did not comply with the requirements of the amnesty program
	Petitioner did not explain why, after it had filed a timely application for amnesty, it thereafter failed to take further steps to avoid the amnesty penalties by filing the required amended sales and use tax returns, or by May 31, 2005, paying the amnesty-eligible tax and interest due or entering into an installment payment plan to do so.  Petitioner’s explanation that it relied on its accountant’s advice when it initially filed its returns or that it believed that the proposed assessment was incorrect on that basis does not provide justification for its failure to comply with the provisions of the amnesty program.  
	The amnesty program was intended to encourage people to pay tax liabilities, even while pursuing an appeal of the determination.  We find that petitioner’s failure to comply with the amnesty program was not due to reasonable cause and circumstances beyond petitioner’s control and that there is no basis for relief of the amnesty penalties.
	OTHER DEVELOPMENTS
	None.
	Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III
	This is an electronic copy of the SD&R signed and dated 11/3/08
	Eva G. Abrams
	Tax Counsel III (Specialist)
	Board of Equalization, Appeals Division
	450 N Street – MIC:85
	PO Box 942879
	Sacramento, CA 94279-0085
	Tel: (916) 322-9547
	Fax: (916) 324-2618
	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	A REALTY PUBLICATIONS, INC.,
	dba First Tuesday
	SR EH 23-697437
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	))
	)
	SUPPLEMENTAL
	DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION
	Case ID’s 343231, 373181, 379332, 391653
	We issued a Decision and Recommendation (D&R) in these matters dated December 5, 2007, in which we recommended that the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) perform a reaudit of the four audit periods (July 1, 2001, through September 30, 2006) to establish the taxable fair retail selling price of petitioner’s course materials in petitioner’s lump sum charges for correspondence courses and to allow any further adjustments warranted for: (1) tax-paid purchases resold; (2) test grading charges; and (3) non-taxable shipping charges.  We also found that petitioner’s underreporting of tax was the result of negligent or intentional disregard for the Sales and Use Tax Law and that the 10-percent penalties were properly imposed.
	In accordance with the recommendations in the D&R, the Department performed a reaudit and issued a reaudit report dated May 13, 2008, to establish the taxable selling price of petitioner’s course materials and to make additional allowances for tax-paid purchases resold.  The reaudit resulted in a reduction to petitioner’s combined measure of tax deficiency for the four audit periods from $8,122,478 to $2,880,382.  
	Petitioner then filed a request for reconsideration (RFR) dated June 5, 2008, in which it states that it does not dispute the remaining measure of deficiency but requests “abatement” of the negligence penalties based on the substantial reduction of its sales tax liabilities in the reaudit.  The Department responded by memorandum dated July 18, 2008, in which it asserts that petitioner was negligent and the penalties properly imposed.  We issue this Supplemental D&R to address petitioner’s RFR and to correct mistakes in the D&R regarding the measures of tax in dispute at the time of the appeals conference which were misstated for each petition on page 1 of the D&R.  The disputed measure for the period of July 1, 2001, to December 31, 2004 (case ID 343231), was listed as $4,312,238, but should have been listed as $4,022,786.  The disputed measure for the period of January 1, 2005, to March 31, 2006 (case ID 373181), was listed as $2,881,600, but should have been listed as $2,956,923.  The disputed measure for the period of April 1, 2006, to June 30, 2006 (case ID 379332), was listed as $564,697, but should have been listed as $578,127.  The disputed measure for the period of July 1, 2006, to September 30, 2006 (case ID 391653), was listed as $551,339, but should have been listed as $564,642.  As noted above, the reaudit has reduced the measure of deficiency in each case, and the remaining deficiencies are not disputed.  
	Issue:  Negligence Penalties
	Whether petitioner was negligent.  We conclude that petitioner was negligent. 
	The Department imposed the negligence penalties because it had notified petitioner of the correct application of tax to its sales of tangible personal property included as part of lump-sum sales of correspondence courses, but during the current audit period, petitioner continued to claim deductions for the entire amount of its lump sum charge and thus continued to pay no tax on such taxable sales.  In the D&R, we concluded that petitioner was negligent for continuing to take deductions for the entire lump-sum sale price of correspondence courses and thus paying no tax on its taxable sales, even though the Department had advised petitioner that part of its lump-sum price was for the taxable sale of course materials provided in tangible form. 
	In its RFR, petitioner does not dispute that the portion of its lump sum charge allocable to its sale of course materials is subject to tax.  However, petitioner contends that a good faith difference existed between petitioner and the Department as to how to determine the amount of these taxable sales that has now been resolved in the reaudit.  Petitioner asks that the negligence penalties be abated based on this “good faith difference” and the substantial reduction of its liability (the reaudit reduced it by 60 percent).  In response, the Department contends that despite the substantial reduction in petitioner’s taxable measures following reaudit, the $2,880,382 remaining combined measure of tax deficiency is substantial, and is the result of the same errors the Department identified in the prior audit.  We note that the RFR does not specifically contend that petitioner was not negligent in failing to pay tax on its taxable sales of the course materials, and it is not clear if its request for abatement of the penalties is a request for relief of the penalties or is based on its belief it was not negligent.  In any event, that this case presents no basis for relief of otherwise applicable negligence penalties, we therefore address the actual issue before us, which is whether petitioner was negligent.
	Revenue and Taxation Code section 6484 provides for the imposition of a 10-percent penalty if any part of the deficiency for which a deficiency determination is made was due to negligence or intentional disregard of the law or authorized rules and regulations.  Where the Department has identified an error in a prior audit and the taxpayer thereafter continues making the very same error, we generally regard the taxpayer’s failure to make the necessary corrections to be the result of negligence.  In such cases, imposition of a negligence penalty is justified.  (Independent Iron Works, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization (1959) 167 Cal.App.2d 318, 323.)   
	Here, we are not examining a deficiency that is a minor bookkeeping error.  Rather, regardless of the amount of the remaining deficiencies compared to the original determinations, it remains substantial, and is unequivocally the result of petitioner’s failure to correct the identical error the Department identified in the prior audit.  Petitioner’s argument that there was a “good faith difference” between petitioner and the Department as to how to determine the portion of the lump sum charge that was taxable may have been relevant if petitioner had made any effort to correct its mistake by reporting some amount of tax on its sales of the course materials, but not as much as the Department concluded was due.  However, the reason for the deficiency assessments was not petitioner’s failure to report as much tax on these sales as the Department concluded was due, but rather petitioner’s failure to report any tax on these sales even after it was advised that tax was due.   We find that petitioner’s failure to make any change to correct the known error was the result of petitioner’s negligence, and we thus find that the negligence penalties have been properly imposed.  
	 Recommendation
	We recommend that the total measure of tax for the four determinations, combined, be reduced from $8,122,478 to $2,880,382 in accordance with the May 13, 2008 reaudit report, and that the matters be redetermined without further adjustment.  
	November 3, 2008
	Eva G. Abrams, Tax Counsel III (Specialist)   Date
	This is an electronic copy of the D&R signed and dated 12/5/07
	Eva G. Abrams
	Tax Counsel III (Specialist)
	Board of Equalization, Appeals Division
	450 N Street – MIC:85
	PO Box 942879
	Sacramento CA 94279-0085
	Tel:  (916) 324-0260
	Fax: (916) 324-2618
	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	A REALTY PUBLICATIONS, INC., 
	dba First Tuesday
	SR EH 23-697437
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION
	Case ID’s 343231, 373181, 379332, 391653 
	Conference Date: May 24, 2007
	Appearing for the Appeals Division: Eva Abrams, Tax Counsel III 
	Appearing for Petitioner: Paul Shimoff, Representative
	Appearing for the
	Sales and Use Tax Department: Dale Kuehne, Business Taxes Specialist
	Type of Business: Correspondence school
	Audit Periods:  7/1/01 – 12/31/04 (case ID 343231)
	1/1/05 – 3/31/06 (case ID 373181)
	4/1/06 – 6/30/06 (case ID 379332)
	7/1/06 – 9/30/06 (case ID 391653)
	Item       Disputed Amount 
	1. Disallowed deductions for sales of textbooks 
	and lesson materials included in the charge for 
	correspondence courses 
	7/1/01 – 12/31/04    $4,312,238 (case ID 343231)      
	1/1/05 – 3/31/06    $2,881,600 (case ID 373181)
	4/1/06 – 6/30/06       $564,697 (case ID 379332)
	7/1/06 – 9/30/06       $551,339 (case ID 391653)
	2. Negligence penalties    
	7/1/01 – 12/31/04    $29,016.49 (case ID 343231)
	1/1/05 – 3/31/06    $22,332.40 (case ID 373181)
	4/1/06 – 6/30/06      $4,376.40 (case ID 379332)
	7/1/06 – 9/30/06      $4,283.00 (case ID 391653)
	3. Amnesty double-negligence penalties  $11,037.42 (case ID 343231)
	Following is a summary as to each matter currently under appeal:
	Case ID 343231 
	On January 26, 2006, the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) issued a timely Notice of Determination (NOD) to petitioner for the period July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2004, for $290,165.09 tax, plus applicable interest, $29,016.49 negligence penalty, and $11,037.42 amnesty double-negligence penalty.  The NOD was based on a revised audit report dated January 18, 2006, that disclosed two items: $4,312,238 in disallowed claimed nontaxable sales of correspondence course materials and shipping, and a credit of $289,452 for tax-paid purchases resold.  On February 23, 2006, petitioner filed a timely petition for redetermination (petition) wherein it protests the $4,312,238 in disallowed, claimed nontaxable sales of correspondence course materials and shipping, the negligence penalty, and the amnesty double-negligence penalty.  
	Case ID 373181 
	On August 3, 2006, the Department issued a second timely NOD to petitioner for $223,324.00 tax, plus applicable interest, for the period January 1, 2005, through March 31, 2006, based on $2,881,600 in disallowed claimed sales of correspondence course materials and shipping.  On 
	August 30, 2006, petitioner filed a timely petition protesting the entire determination.  Thereafter, on September 17, 2007, the Department timely issued an increase letter to petitioner asserting a negligence penalty of $22,332.40.  
	Case ID 379332 
	On October 3, 2006, the Department issued a third timely NOD to petitioner for $43,764.00 tax, plus applicable interest, for the period April 1, 2006, through June 30, 2006, based on $564,697 in disallowed claimed sales of correspondence course materials and shipping.  On October 27, 2006, petitioner filed a timely petition protesting the entire determination.  Thereafter, on 
	September 17, 2007, the Department timely issued an increase letter to petitioner asserting a negligence penalty of $4,376.40.  
	Case ID 391653 
	On February 6, 2007, the Department issued a fourth timely NOD to petitioner for $42,830.00 tax, plus applicable interest, for the period July 1, 2006, through September 30, 2006, based on $551,339 in disallowed claimed sales of correspondence course materials and shipping.  On February 13, 2007, petitioner filed a timely petition protesting the entire determination.  Thereafter, on September 17, 2007, the Department timely issued an increase letter to petitioner asserting a negligence penalty of $4,283.00.  
	Preliminary Matter
	During the appeals conference, petitioner asserted, and the Department agreed, that all applicable credits may not have been given for:  (1) tax-paid purchases resold; (2) test grading charges; and (3) shipping charges for the period July 1, 2001, through September 30, 2006 (all periods at issue in these appeals).  Accordingly, the Department agreed that even if petitioner did not prevail, the Department would nevertheless perform a reaudit with respect to these items.  We concur, and below we recommend a reaudit for all four audit periods in accordance with the parties’ agreement on this issue.
	Issue 1 – Sales of Course Materials from Correspondence Courses (Primary Purpose) 
	Whether petitioner has established that the transfer of course materials included in the charge for petitioner’s continuing education courses in California were transfers of tangible personal property merely incidental to the performance of educational services.  We conclude that petitioner has not and that the course charges are subject to tax measured by the fair retail selling price of the books and materials transferred therein, but that a reaudit is necessary to determine the fair retail selling price of the books and materials. 
	Petitioner, a corporation, is a correspondence school that offers continuing education courses for real estate professionals to satisfy continuing education requirements of the California Department of Real Estate (DRE).  Petitioner prepares its own course materials and has them printed by a third-party printing company.   The prices of petitioner’s courses include all course materials (petitioner refers to the books and lesson materials it provides as “self-study guides”), grading of the final examination, and a certificate of successful completion.  Petitioner also sells replacement books and lesson materials to replace those lost or destroyed, mailing lists, and compact discs containing blank real estate forms.  No classroom instruction is offered by petitioner and petitioner does not add sales tax reimbursement to the sale prices of the courses offered to its customers.  
	During audit, the Department examined petitioner’s books and records and found that petitioner reported its total sales directly from its profit and loss statements.  Petitioner reported as taxable its sales of forms, replacement books, and mailing lists and claimed deductions on its sales and use tax returns (SUTR’s) for sales for resale and “other” deductions/exemptions (line 10f).  The “other” deductions claimed by petitioner for July 1, 2001, through September 30, 2006, consisted of lump-sum charges for real estate correspondence courses.  The Department determined that petitioner was a retailer of the correspondence courses billed on a lump-sum basis for books, materials, and shipping charges, and disallowed petitioner’s claimed “other” deductions.  The Department then adjusted recorded total sales for nontaxable sales for resale, exempt shipping charges, exempt postage charges, and the cost of test grading ($5 per test) and established $8,309,874 in disallowed claimed nontaxable sales of correspondence course materials and shipping for the period July 1, 2001, through September 30, 2006 (audit items 1).  In addition, the Department determined that petitioner began paying sales tax reimbursement to its suppliers in April 2002, and therefore gave petitioner a credit of $289,452 for tax-paid purchases resold (audit item 2 in Case ID 343231).  
	We note that petitioner was previously audited for the period July 1, 1998, through
	June 30, 2001.  In that audit, just as in these audits, the Department found that petitioner was not reporting the sale of correspondence courses billed on a lump-sum basis and assessed sales tax on a measure of $1,611,792.  Petitioner appealed the Department’s assessment arguing that the transfer of the course materials to its customers was incidental to the educational services it provided, and therefore the sales were not subject to tax.  The Appeals Division issued a Decision and Recommendation on that appeal on February 13, 2003, upholding the Department’s assessment.  (Exhibit 1.)  The matter was not heard by the Board, however, because petitioner entered into a settlement agreement prior to the scheduling of a hearing.   
	On appeal, petitioner argues that the transfer of course materials to customers who purchase its correspondence courses is incidental to the educational service “package” it advertises and provides, and therefore is not subject to tax.  Petitioner claims that the true object sought by the customers is petitioner’s “re-licensing service as mandated by the California State legislature,” not the course materials supplied as part of petitioner’s service.  Petitioner argues that the course materials have no use or value to the customers other than their use in connection with petitioner’s re-licensing education service.  Petitioner claims that the course materials are available to be purchased alone by anyone at the same time as the correspondence courses, and that it is “obvious” that the customers purposely chose to take the correspondence courses and pay for the services provided by petitioner rather than just buy the course materials alone.  Petitioner alleges that it is not a retailer of books, because no separate market exists for its course materials apart from the courses it sells.  Petitioner also claims that the value of the course materials provided with its courses is approximately $5.00, which is petitioner’s cost for having the course materials printed, bound, and delivered to its facilities.  Petitioner alleges that the remainder of the course fees are associated with the significant services it provides.  As such, petitioner believes that the cost of the course materials is inconsequential to the cost of services it provides with its correspondence courses.
	In its written petition, petitioner separately listed the alleged services it provides.  (Exhibit 1.)  Petitioner claims that one-quarter of its 13 employees are responsible for writing, researching, and updating course materials and two-thirds of its employees are responsible for assisting licensees.  Petitioner alleges that it responds to voluminous phone, email, and facsimile inquiries regarding its course content, interpretation of the course materials, guidance on its license renewal application for the Department of Real Estate (DRE), as well as other issues and practices.  In addition, petitioner claims that its research and writing staff continually updates the course materials to reflect the current real estate industry and Department of Education requirements.  Also, starting in May 2003, petitioner started providing its students with an online journal, which petitioner values at $12.50.  This online journal, which petitioner claims is updated monthly, provides ongoing real estate information to petitioner’s customers and is included by petitioner in the cost of the correspondence courses.  In addition, petitioner claims that if a customer so chooses, it can schedule a personal meeting with petitioner’s staff, during which the customer can take the final exam.  Petitioner contends that although its customers can also take the final exam online without any supervision, petitioner provides this added optional service at no extra cost to its customers.  Another service petitioner claims to provide is the storage of student records, which petitioner claims is mandated by law.  Petitioner alleges that is required by the DRE to store and maintain its course records for completed courses for five years.  Petitioner argues that in a traditional retail environment, a retailer of books requires little or no staff because the books are printed by the publisher, then maintained in a warehouse by the distributor for distribution to the appropriate retail book stores which, in turn, sell the book to retail customers.  In petitioner’s case, petitioner argues, its services begin long before the printing of the course materials and its services do not stop with the delivery of the course materials to its customers, but continue for five to six years after delivery of the course materials.  Petitioner also contends that it is recognized as a correspondence school by the State of California.  
	Following the appeals conference, petitioner provided two binders of documents in support of its contentions.  Included with these documents were:  (1) approvals from state agencies recognizing petitioner as a correspondence school; (2) petitioner’s profit and loss year-to-date comparison reports and sample invoices for petitioner’s course material sales not related to correspondence courses for the months of July 2002, November 2002, March 2003, October 2003, April 2004, and January 2005, which indicate that petitioner’s course material sales constitute a nominal percentage (3 percent) of petitioner’s total revenue; (3) a sample of petitioner’s course materials/continuing education books, which petitioner contends were sold for $9.50 per book (inclusive of sales tax reimbursement and shipping and handling charges) and/or $3 to $5 per book (exclusive of sales tax reimbursement and shipping and handling charges) beginning July 2002; (4) petitioner’s solicitations/advertisements published in October 2003 and June 2005, which indicate that petitioner advertised its course materials at a price of $9.50 per book (inclusive of sales tax reimbursement and shipping and handling charges); (5) a declaration from Joseph Duong, an employee of petitioner from September 2000, which indicates that petitioner began charging $9.50 for its correspondence course books in July 2002; (6)  eight sample invoices from July 2002, which indicate that petitioner sold its course materials (independent of its course) for $9.50 per book (inclusive of sales tax reimbursement and shipping and handling charges); (7) sample invoices for the period January 2003 through September 2006, indicating that petitioner charged its customers $49.50 for its correspondence courses (inclusive of course materials) during this period; (8) petitioner’s printing cost invoices from its printers; (9) documents reflecting petitioner’s postage expenses for the months of January 2004, January 2005, and January 2006; 
	(10) copies of petitioner’s solicitations/advertisements indicating that its online journal became available to its students in May 2003; and (11) a sample of student email inquiries from August 2004 through September 2006. 
	In response, the Department contends that petitioner is the retailer of the course materials it supplies to the customers who register for its correspondence courses.  The Department points out that petitioner does not have classrooms and does not provide live instruction.  Instead, customers study the course materials provided by petitioner in order to pass the required licensing exam.  Without the course materials, customers cannot learn the material and cannot pass the required exam.  The Department further notes that a student can complete the course by reviewing the course material and taking the final examination without any involvement or services from petitioner.  Thus, while the customers’ ultimate goal may be the receipt of the re-licensing certificate, the Department believes that the true object sought by the customers is the course materials, so the customer can prepare for and pass the required test(s).  Therefore, the Department contends that the entire charge petitioner makes to its customers is subject to tax, except for a $5.00 allowance for grading the final exam.  
	With respect to the online journal that petitioner began to offer its customers in May 2003, the Department contends that this service is also related to the sale of the course materials.  The Department notes that petitioner’s charges for its correspondence course did not change prior to or at the start of this additional service in May 2003, and that it believes that this online journal was simply a marketing tool for petitioner’s repeat customers.  However, the Department contends that in cases where petitioner charged its customer for the online journal only, such sale would be an exempt transaction since no tangible personal property was transferred.  The Department notes that petitioner provided only one invoice in support of such a sale, which invoice falls outside the audit period, and thus the Department has no basis to make any additional adjustments based on such online journal-only sales.  
	California imposes a sales tax on a retailer’s gross receipts from the retail sale of tangible personal property in this state, unless the sale is specifically exempted or excluded from taxation by statute.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6051.)  Taxable gross receipts include all amounts received with respect to the sale of tangible personal property, with no deduction for the cost of the materials used, labor or service cost, or other expenses of the retailer passed on to the purchaser, unless a specific statutory exclusion or exemption applies.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6012, subd. (a).)  The measure of sales tax specifically includes any services that are a part of the sale of tangible personal property. 
	(Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6012, subd. (b)(1).)  
	On the other hand, the providing of a service that is not part of a sale of tangible personal property is not subject to sales or use tax.  In such a case, the person rendering the service is the consumer, not the retailer, of any tangible personal property that the person uses incidentally in rendering the service.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1501.)  The basic distinction in determining whether a particular transaction involves a sale of tangible personal property or the transfer of tangible personal property incidental to the performance of a service is the true object of the transaction–that is, is the real object sought by the buyer the service per se or the property produced by the service.  (Id.)  If the true object is the service, the transaction is not subject to tax even though some tangible personal property is transferred.  (Id.)  When a transaction is regarded as a sale of tangible personal property, tax applies to the gross receipts from the sale, without any deduction on account of the work, labor, skill, thought, time spent, or other expense of producing the property.  (Id.)
	The issue of whether correspondence schools are retailers or service enterprises is not new to the Board.  Historically, the Board has made a distinction between schools that provide classroom instruction, and correspondence schools that do not.  Schools that provide significant educational services, including classroom instruction, are consumers of printed instructional matter furnished to students where a separate charge is not made for the teaching aids.  (Business Taxes Law Guide (BTLG) Annot. 515.0015 (3/31/80).)  However, tax applies to books and lesson materials furnished to students in connection with correspondence courses because the property (the books and lesson materials) is considered significant in relation to the services provided.  (See BTLG Annot. 295.0140 (10/23/53).)  Accordingly, correspondence schools are regarded to be the retailers of such property, even if billed as part of a lump-sum charge, and must report and pay tax on the fair retail sale price of the books and materials, except those mailed to out-of-state students.  (Id.)
	Here, the question is whether the true object of the transactions between petitioner and its customers was the services provided by petitioner, with only an incidental transfer of the course materials, or the course materials themselves.  While we believe that the services provided by petitioner in its correspondence courses were an important part of the course, the true object sought by petitioner’s customers was the actual course materials, without which they could not have learned the material to pass the required exam.  If the course materials were separated from petitioner’s services, the services would be without value to the customers, since the primary result sought by petitioner’s customers was the passing of the exam and obtaining the certificate required by the DRE.  As such, we find that the transfer of course materials was significant to the purchase of the correspondence courses and not merely incidental to the performance of services.  Since the course materials were of significant value as an item of property to petitioner’s customers, the transfer of the course materials was properly found to be a retail sale subject to tax. 
	Having found that the transfer of the course materials was a retail sale subject to tax, we next address what the correct measure of tax should be.  When a transaction is regarded as a sale of property rather than a service, tax applies to the entire charge for the furnishing of the property (i.e., the gross receipts from the sale of the tangible personal property), without any deduction on account of the work, labor, skill, thought, time spent, or other expense of producing the property.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6012, subd. (a); Cal. Code Regs., tit 18, § 1501.)  As herein relevant, we note that “gross receipts” includes charges for services that are part of the sale of the tangible personal property. 
	(Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6012, subd. (b)(1).)  Consequently, since petitioner’s provision of services is part of the sale of the course materials, the entire amount charged for petitioner’s courses constitutes taxable gross receipts.  However, historically, with regard to the transfer of books and lesson materials in conjunction with correspondence courses, the Board has either taxed the entire amount charged or alternatively, taxed the fair retail value of the property sold.  (Backup to BTLG Annot. 515.0015 (3/31/80), attached as Exhibit 1 (in second attachment thereto).)  The Board’s Legal Department has previously opined that when no separate price is charged for the books and materials furnished to a student in connection with a correspondence course, sales tax applies only to a fair retail selling price of the books and materials.  (BTLG Annot. 295.0140 (10/23/53).) 
	Here, as mentioned earlier, the Department established the taxable measure for the disallowed deductions by taking the lump-sum charges for the correspondence courses ($49.50 per course) and making adjustments for exempt shipping charges, exempt postage charges, and a $5 allowance per test for the cost of test grading.  However, we are not convinced, and the Department has not established, that the fair retail selling price of the course books and materials is the entire lump-sum charge for the correspondence course, less only test grading charges and exempt shipping/postage charges.  In addition to providing the course materials and grading the final exam for its customers, petitioner provided numerous services not involved in producing the property sold, including:  (1) responding to customer inquiries regarding course content; (2) interpreting course materials and providing guidance on their application; (3) responding to customer inquiries regarding DRE regulations and procedures; (4) monitoring customers’ progress towards course completion; (5) responding to inquiries regarding testing procedures; (6) assisting customers with their license renewal application for submittal to the DRE; and (7) storing customers’ course records for the five-year term mandated by the DRE–all of which were not without value to petitioner’s customers.  Accordingly, we believe that more than just $5 of each $49.50 correspondence course price included services petitioner provided to its customers that were unrelated to producing the books and materials.  
	In order to establish the fair retail selling price of petitioner’s course materials, we must first examine all the available evidence.  Petitioner did not provide any invoices for the period July 2001, through December 31, 2002.  However, petitioner provided sample invoices for the sale of its correspondence courses during the period January 2003 through September 2006, which covers the remainder of the audit periods.  Our review of these sample invoices indicates that during the period January 2003 through September 15, 2003, the price of petitioner’s books and materials sold in correspondence courses was not separately stated.  Accordingly, based on the available evidence, we conclude that for the period July 1, 2001, through September 15, 2003, a reaudit is necessary so that the fair retail selling price of the books and materials can be established.  
	For the remainder of the audit periods (September 16, 2003, through September 30, 2006), the sample invoices for correspondence courses indicate that petitioner separately stated the price of its “books” and/or “study materials” as $3.50, and its shipping cost as $6.00, leaving $40.00 for the price of nontaxable services.  However, advertising solicitations indicate that the price charged by petitioner for its course books (independent of its correspondence courses) was $9.50 per book (inclusive of sales tax reimbursement and shipping and handling charges). The declaration from Joseph Duong indicates that petitioner began charging the $9.50 price for its correspondence course books in July 2002.  Eight sample invoices for July 2002 indicate that the prices charged by petitioner for its course materials (independent of its correspondence courses) were in the range of $4.18 to $7.27 per book (exclusive of sales tax reimbursement and shipping and handling charges).  We reviewed the current prices charged by similar real estate correspondence schools for their course materials and our search indicates that Allied Real Estate School, which is also a real estate correspondence school, offers its California course materials (independent of its courses) for $25 (exclusive of shipping charges and tax reimbursement).  California License.Com offers the course to fulfill the 18-Month Statutory Course Requirements of the DRE for $149.00 and for $99 without textbooks (i.e., charging $50 for its course material textbooks).  Lumbleau Real Estate Schools offers its course material textbooks for real estate broker license classes for $19.50 each.  
	Accordingly, based on the aforementioned evidence, we are not convinced that the $3.50 charge separately stated on petitioner’s correspondence course invoices for its course materials is representative of the fair retail selling price of these course materials.  Also, while petitioner appears to have charged its customers $4.18 to $7.27 per book for course materials purchased without a correspondence course, as reflected on its July 2002 invoices, we are also skeptical that these prices are representative of the fair retail selling price, in light of the prices currently charged by similar correspondence schools for such course materials ($19.50 to $50.00).  Even if the prices were adjusted for inflation, a significant discrepancy still remains.  In addition, we question why petitioner failed to provide more of its invoices for course material-only sales and what percentage of petitioner’s total revenue during the audit periods consisted of sales of these course materials only.  As a result, we recommend a reaudit for the Department to establish the fair retail selling price of petitioner’s course materials sold, and a fair price for petitioner’s nontaxable unrelated services, in order to establish the correct measure of tax for disallowed claimed nontaxable sales of correspondence course materials and shipping.   
	Issue 2 – Negligence Penalty
	Whether petitioner was negligent.  We find that petitioner was negligent and that the 10-percent negligence penalty is appropriate. 
	The Department assessed a 10-percent penalty against petitioner for negligence in preparing returns.  The Department noted that petitioner had previously been audited for the period July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001.  In the prior audit, just as in this one, petitioner was assessed for its failure to report tax on its sale of correspondence courses billed on a lump-sum basis.  The Department found that that although petitioner was specifically notified in the prior audit that its sale of real estate courses is subject to tax, it continued to report in the same erroneous manner.  On the basis of these recurring errors, the Department found that petitioner was negligent for failing to implement procedures to correct recurring errors in reporting its tax liability.  
	Petitioner contends that it was not negligent.  Petitioner agues that it prepared its SUTR’s in a manner consistent with its accountant’s advice and therefore acted reasonably upon reliance on a qualified professional.  In addition, petitioner contends that there was no “resolution” to the prior audit until 2004, when petitioner settled the prior assessment with the Board.  As a result, petitioner argues no penalties should be imposed.
	Revenue and Taxation Code section 6484 provides for the imposition of a 10-percent penalty if any part of the deficiency for which a deficiency determination is made was due to negligence or intentional disregard of the law or authorized rules and regulations.  Negligence is the failure to act with due care and to do what a reasonably prudent person would do under the same or similar circumstances.  (Howard v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue (9th Cir. 1991) 931 F.2d 578, 581-582.)  In determining negligence, the test is whether the taxpayer’s conduct met the standard of care of a reasonably prudent businessperson under the circumstances.  Imposition of a negligence penalty is justified where the same types of errors found in a prior audit are continued in a subsequent audit period.  (Independent Iron Works, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization (1959) 167 Cal.App.2d 318, 323.)   
	Both petitioner’s prior and current audits contained the same errors in reporting its tax liability.  Petitioner was aware, based on its first audit, that it was erroneously claiming deductions for the lump-sum charges for its sale of real estate correspondence courses.  However, petitioner continued to make the same types of errors in reporting its tax liability as occurred in the prior audit, which justifies a finding of negligence.  Petitioner’s contention that it should not be found negligent because it relied on its accountant’s advice is unpersuasive.  Erroneous advice from an accountant is not an excuse for a lack of diligence in reporting tax, especially where, as here, petitioner had been audited previously and was fully aware from the prior audit findings that it was required to report tax on its sales of real estate correspondence courses, despite any advice it may have received from its accountant.  We are equally unpersuaded by petitioner’s contention that the penalty should not be imposed because there was no “resolution” to the prior audit until 2004, when petitioner settled the prior assessment with the Board.  Our review of the prior audit work papers indicates that petitioner was provided a copy of the Department’s Report of Field Audit for the previous audit in January 2002 and the Decision and Recommendation upholding the Department’s audit findings in February 2003.  In addition, the Department’s notes indicate that it discussed the matter with petitioner as early as October 2001.  Accordingly, petitioner was informed by the Department of its reporting errors well before its 2004 “resolution” of the prior audit case and before the first SUTR was due with respect to the quarters under audit here (the SUTR for the earliest quarter in the audit, the third quarter of 2001, was due October 31, 2001).       
	 Under these circumstances, we find that petitioner’s underreporting of tax was the result of negligent or intentional disregard for the Sales and Use Tax Law and that the 10-percent penalty is appropriate.
	Amnesty
	Whether there is any basis for relieving petitioner of the amnesty double-negligence penalty asserted in the NOD or the 50-percent amnesty-interest penalty that will apply if any portion of the liability for amnesty-eligible periods is upheld.  We conclude that no relief is warranted. 
	Petitioner timely applied for amnesty on March 31, 2005, for amnesty-eligible periods
	(July 1, 2001, to December 31, 2002) and entered into a qualifying payment installment agreement by May 30, 2005.  However, petitioner did not file amended SUTR’s to report unreported or underreported liabilities for amnesty-eligible periods by May 30, 2005, as required by the amnesty program.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7073, subd. (a)(3)(A).)  Accordingly, as noted earlier, the NOD issued to petitioner included an amnesty double-negligence penalty of $11,037.42 that doubled the negligence penalty for amnesty-eligible quarters, in accordance with section 7073, subdivision (c).  Additionally, a 50-percent amnesty-interest penalty will be applicable in this case because petitioner did not comply with the amnesty program.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7074, subd. (a).)  The amnesty-interest does not apply until the liability is final.  Since the determination here was timely petitioned and the liability is not final, the amnesty-interest penalty does not yet apply.  However, if any portion of the assessed liability is upheld, the penalty will be imposed, based on 50 percent of the interest accrued on March 31, 2005, on the tax due as of that date for amnesty-eligible quarters.
	These amnesty penalties may be relieved if the Board finds that the person’s failure to comply with the amnesty program was due to reasonable cause and circumstances beyond the person’s control, and occurred notwithstanding the exercise of ordinary care and in the absence of willful neglect. 
	(Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6592, subd. (a).)  A person requesting relief from amnesty penalties must set forth the basis for the request in a written statement made under penalty of perjury.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6592, subd. (b).)  Petitioner has submitted a statement under penalty of perjury requesting relief of the amnesty penalties.  In this statement, petitioner states that it prepared its SUTR’s in a manner consistent with its accountant’s advice.  Petitioner argues that because it acted reasonably upon reliance on a qualified professional, no penalties should be imposed.  Petitioner did not, however, provide any reason why it did not pay the full amount of amnesty-eligible tax and interest due by March 31, 2005, or file the required amended SUTR’s by May 30, 2005.
	In response, the Department notes that even though petitioner applied for amnesty, it did not make any payments until December 26, 2006.  The Department also notes that it provided petitioner with audit schedules indicating its proposed assessment on March 22, 2005.  In addition, by letter dated April 25, 2005, the Department informed petitioner that it was required to file amended SUTR’s by May 31, 2005, and pay all tax and interest by May 31, 2005, or enter into an installment payment agreement for the same by that date, or be subject to amnesty penalty assessments.  Also, by letter dated September 27, 2005, the Department informed petitioner that petitioner had not met the amnesty requirements necessary to avoid the amnesty penalties because it did not file amended SUTR’s for the eligible tax reporting periods or pay the full amount of amnesty-eligible tax and interest by 
	May 31, 2005.  The Department contends that since petitioner had knowledge of the proposed assessment and of the amnesty program, its failure to comply with the amnesty program was a conscious decision and does not provide a basis for relief of the penalties. 
	Here, we find that petitioner must have been informed of the amnesty program’s provisions, because petitioner timely filed for amnesty on March 31, 2005, before the amnesty deadline.  Petitioner did not, however, explain why it did not, despite being notified of the requirement to do so, take further steps to avoid the amnesty penalties by filing the required amended SUTR’s or paying the full amount of amnesty-eligible tax and interest by May 31, 2005, or entering into an installment payment plan for the same.  Petitioner’s explanation that it relied on its accountant’s advice when it initially filed its SUTR’s and/or that it believed that the proposed assessment was incorrect on that basis, does not provide justification for its failure to comply with the provisions of the amnesty program.  We note that the amnesty program was intended to encourage people to pay tax liabilities, even during the appeals process, thereby avoiding amnesty penalties, while still protecting their right to recover any overpayments made under the amnesty program if the initial estimate of their liability (by audit, etc.) ultimately proved to be excessive.  In this case, all petitioner needed to do to avoid the amnesty penalties was to file the required amended SUTR’s and pay the full amount of amnesty-eligible tax and interest by May 31, 2005, or enter into an installment payment agreement for the same.  Petitioner did not do so.  Thus, we find that petitioner’s failure to comply with the amnesty program was not due to reasonable cause and circumstances beyond petitioner’s control and that there is no basis for relief of the amnesty penalties.  For these reasons, we recommend no relief.
	Recommendation
	We recommend that the Department perform a reaudit to establish the fair retail selling price of petitioner’s course materials sold, and a fair price for the nontaxable services provided with the correspondence courses that are unrelated to producing the course materials, in order to establish the correct measure of tax for disallowed claimed nontaxable sales of correspondence course materials and shipping.  We also recommend that the Department perform a reaudit to evaluate, and to the extent it has not done so, credit petitioner for: (1) tax-paid purchases resold; (2) test grading charges; and (3) exempt shipping charges for the four audit periods of July 1, 2001, through September 30, 2006.  We recommend that the petition otherwise be denied.  
	December 5, 2007
	Eva G. Abrams, Tax Counsel III   Date
	Attachment:  Exhibit 1



